

ITEM NO.3 + 24

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

ITEM 3

SMW(C) No(s). 1/2020

IN RE : CONTAGION OF COVID 19 VIRUS IN PRISONS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Dushyant Dave, Senior Advocate (A.C.)
IA No. 80311/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 80314/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

ITEM 24

SLP (Cr1.) No(s). 5507-5508/2022
(IA No. 82864/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT IA No. 82865/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 5516/2022 (II-A)
(IA No. 82938/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT IA No. 82939/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 82937/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 03-06-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
(VACATION BENCH)

For the parties :

By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kishor Lambat, Adv.
Ms. Kashmira Lambat, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.
Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Adv.
M/s. Lambat & Legiteam, AOR

Mr. Shaku R. Ghatole, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Samundre, Adv.
Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Jaydip P., Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Mr. Tapesb Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
Ms. Shewtal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.

Mr. Tanmay Sinha, Adv.

PLR Chambers & Co., AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kr. Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Rajlakshmi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Simanta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Saraogi, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.C. Verma, Sr. Adv./Adv. Gen

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Anvit Seemansh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Prasanna S., AOR

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR
Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. Adv./AAG
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, Dy. AG
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kanojia, Adv.
Ms. Vipasha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Kediya, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Meghwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Subhash Chandran, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M, Adv.
Ms. Kavitha K.T., Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR

Vinay Arora, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kolhi, Ld. Adv. Gen., Sikkim
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Ms. Yeshi Rinchen, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR
Ms. Priyal Garg, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Heena Tangri, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.

Vani Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 80311, 80314 & 80316
of 2022 IN SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 01 OF
2020

AND

SLP (Crl.) Nos.5507-5508/2022 AND 5516/2022

The Interlocutory Applications as well as Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. Pending application(s) including I.A. No.82937/2022- Intervention Application shall stand disposed of.

However, 15 days time is granted to the applicants/petitioners/prisoners to surrender before the prison authorities.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Ranjana Shailey)
Court Master