

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 118155/2021 in SMW(C) No(s). 1/2020

IN RE : CONTAGION OF COVID 19 VIRUS IN PRISONS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

([Mr. Dushyant Dave, Senior Advocate (A.C)...
[ONLY I.A.NO.118155/202 IN SMW(C)1/2020 IS LISTED]
IA No. 118155/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 20-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. C. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar - I, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Vinay Arora, AOR

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, A.A.G.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Contd..

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.

Mr. Niranjana Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Aravindh.S, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Sai, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mrs. Ankita Choudhary, D.A.G.

Mr. Divya Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Contd..

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Ms. Mahima Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Laksha Bhavnani, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pranshu Kausha, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Ram Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T.L.V. Ramachari, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.
Ms. Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. T. N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. S.A. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Prasanna S., AOR

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR
Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shridhar Y Chitale, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Chitale, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Ms. Ritu Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Balbir Singh, A.S.G.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Dr.N. Visakamurthy, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. P.s. Negi, Adv.
Mr. K.v. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.
Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Ms. Sampriiti Baksi, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Baheti, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Pratap, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

Mr. Gm Kawoosa, Adv.
Ms. Palak Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Contd..

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
Mr. Shakti K Pattanaik, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Hooda, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.
Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Jasmeet S. Chadha, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Dev Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Bihari Singh, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.
Mr. Kv Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

contd..

M/S. Lambat & Legiteam, AOR

Mr. Shirang B. Varma, adv.
Mr. Siddharath Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Srimanta Ray, Adv.

Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.
Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.
Rajiv Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 118155/2021

Learned counsel appearing for the applicant(s) seeks permission to withdraw the present application with a liberty to avail an independent remedy which may be available for the relief prayed. The permission, as prayed for, is granted.

The application stands dismissed as withdrawn with above liberty.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR